

No. 20-2128

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Educational Commission for Foreign Medical Graduates,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

**Monique Russell, Jasmine Riggins, Elsa M. Powell, and Desire Evans, on
behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (Case No. 2:18-cv-05629-JDW)
The Honorable Joshua D. Wolson, District Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
PENNSYLVANIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, AND ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN MEDICAL COLLEGES
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Diana T. Huang
Leonard A. Nelson
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
330 N. Wabash Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 464-5000
diana.huang@ama-assn.org
leonard.nelson@ama-assn.org

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. IMGs play an important role in supporting access to medical care in the United States.....	4
II. Under the substantive state law applicable to this case, “duty” and “breach” cannot be determined without analysis of individualized circumstances.	9
A. Maryland substantive law precludes class certification.....	10
B. District of Columbia substantive law precludes class certification.	11
C. Pennsylvania substantive law precludes class certification.....	12
III. Undesirable consequences weigh heavily against class certification.....	13
A. Under Plaintiffs’ theory, class certification will bring the exact harm complained of to class members.....	13
B. Class certification will impede efforts to bring a critical population of physicians – and their medical expertise and care – to the United States.....	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Althaus ex rel. Althaus v. Cohen, 562 Pa. 547, 756 A.2d 1166 (2000).....12

Getty Ref. & Mktg. Co. v. MT FADI B, 766 F.2d 829 (3d Cir. 1985) 16, 17

Roe v. Doe, 401 F. Supp. 3d 159 (D.D.C. 2019)11

Ultramares Corp. v. Touche, 255 N.Y. 170, 174 N.E. 441 (1931)16

Warr v. JMGM Group, LLC, 433 Md. 170, 766 F.2d 829 (2013).....10

Other Authorities

American Medical Association, Policy H-230.952, *Negligent Credentialing Actions Against Hospitals*.....18

Association of American Medical Colleges, *AAMC Criminal Background Service*15

Educational Commission for Foreign Medical Graduates, Fact Card.....7

Federation of State Medical Boards, *Credentials Verification Process*6

Federation of State Medical Boards, *Pathway to Medical Licensure in the United States*5

Hohn, Marcia D. *et al.*, *Immigrants in Health Care: Keeping Americans Healthy Through Care and Innovation*, The Immigrant Learning Center, Inc. & The Institute for Immigration Research (June 2016).....8

Kirch, Darrell G. & Kate Petelle, *Addressing the Physician Shortage: The Peril of Ignoring Demography*, Journal of American Medical Association, Vol. 317, No. 19 (May 16, 2017).8

Letter from James L. Madara, MD, Exec. Vice President, CEO, Am. Med. Ass'n, to M. Pompeo, U.S. Dep't of State, and C. Wolf, U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security (June 26, 2020).....8

National Resident Matching Program, *International Medical School Students and Graduates (IMGs) in the Match: What You Need to Know*5

Young, Aaron *et al.*, *FSMB Census of Licensed Physicians in the United States, 2018*, *Journal of Medical Regulation*, Vol. 105, No. 2 (2019).....7

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3)14

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23(c)(4)..... 9, 11

Treatises

1 McLaughlin on Class Actions (16th ed.), § 4:43. Class treatment of particular issues or claims under Rule 23(c)(4)—Issue certification9

4A American Law of Torts § 16:12.....9

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 413.80.....7
